accounting of all funds received by such secretary by virtue of such office." 

Sec. 10. G.S. 143-3.2 is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the last four 

sentences which read as follows: 

"The Director of the Budget shall secure insurance and/or a bond in an amount of not less 

than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to protect the State of North Carolina against any 

misuse or unauthorized use of the facsimile signature machine by any person. It is further 

required that the State Disbursing Officer shall be placed under an official bond in a penal sum 

to be fixed by the Governor and Advisory Budget Commission at not less than fifty thousand